North Pearl Street, Suite 5, Albany, NY 12207 on behalf of Wyoming County 

Board of Elections as follows:  

 For reimbursement of costs related to the implementation of early 

voting and eligible expenses such as additional voting equipment, 

staffing and poll site expenses in a minimum amount of twenty-seven 

thousand four hundred seventy-seven dollars ($27,477.00); effective 

dates to be determined. 

 For initial technology costs of electronic poll books, associated 

software, on-demand ballot printers and cyber security software 

required to implement early voting in a minimum amount of thirty-five 

thousand three hundred sixty-eight dollars ($35,368.00); effective dates 

to be determined. 

Carried: XXX     Ayes: 1398      Noes:        Absent: 201 (Warsaw)    Abstain: 

#3 

RESOLUTION NO. 19-294  

(July 9, 2019) 

By Mr. Tallman, Chairman of the Human Resource Committee: 

MEMORANDUMS OF UNDERSTANDING BY AND BETWEEN

[...]

approval of the County Attorney is hereby authorized to sign a grant application 

and acceptance award with the New York State Office for the Aging, 2 Empire 

State Plaza, Albany, NY 12223 on behalf of Wyoming County Office for the 

Aging.  Said grant funds are for unmet needs in a minimum amount of forty-

three thousand five hundred sixty-two dollars ($43,562.00); effective April 1, 

2019 through March 31, 2020. 

Carried: XXX     Ayes: 1398      Noes:        Absent: 201 (Warsaw)    Abstain: 

#6 

RESOLUTION NO. 19-297  

(July 9, 2019) 

By Ms. Grant, Chairman of the Human Service Committee: 

CHAIRMAN/COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SERVICES AUTHORIZED

[...]

AUTHORIZED TO SIGN A GRANT APPLICATION AND 

ACCEPTANCE AWARD WITH THE NEW YORK COUNCIL ON 

PROBLEM GAMBLING ON BEHALF OF MENTAL HEALTH,” passed 

by this Board of Supervisors on January 8, 2019 and provides funds for 

underage gambling prevention education in a minimum amount of fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000.00); effective January 1, 2019 through November 6, 

2019; now therefore   

BE IT RESOLVED, That Resolution Number 19-015 be hereby 

amended to correct the actual grant amount from fifteen thousand dollars 

($15,000.00) to eleven thousand four hundred seventeen dollars ($11,417.00). 

All else remains the same.  

Carried: XXX     Ayes: 1398      Noes:        Absent: 201 (Warsaw)    Abstain: 

#9 

RESOLUTION NO. 19-300  

(July 9, 2019) 

By Ms. Grant, Vice-Chairman of the Public Health Committee: 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 17-518 AMENDED

[...]

County Building 2, 3837 West Main Street Road, Batavia, NY 14020 on behalf 

of Wyoming County.  Said Agreement to carry out GLOW Solid Waste 

Pharmaceutical and Household Hazardous Waste Collection programs and 

services in an amount not to exceed eighteen thousand one hundred seven 

dollars ($18,107.00) per year for a total of thirty-six thousand two hundred 

fourteen dollars ($36,214.00) for two (2) years; effective January 1, 2020 

through December 31, 2021. Contingent upon the availability of funds. 

Carried: XXX     Ayes: 1398      Noes:        Absent: 201 (Warsaw)    Abstain: 

#13 

RESOLUTION NO. 19-304  

(July 9, 2019)

[...]

General Municipal Law §104(b) and with the approval of the County Attorney, 

is hereby authorized and directed to sign a contract with UBMD, 77 Goodell 

Street, Suite 340, Buffalo, NY 14203 on behalf of Emergency Services.  Said 

contract to provide medical direction for pre-hospital care in an amount not to 

exceed thirty-eight thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($38,250.00); effective 

August 1, 2019 through December 31, 2020. 

Contingent upon the availability of funds. 

Carried: XXX     Ayes: 1398      Noes:        Absent: 201 (Warsaw)    Abstain: 

#17 

RESOLUTION NO. 19-308  

(July 9, 2019) 

By Mr. Copeland, Chairman of the Public Safety Committee:

[...]

hereby authorized and directed to sign a contract with Conroy Motors 

Corporation, P.O. Box 176, Java Center, NY 14085 on behalf of Wyoming 

County Fire and Building Code Enforcement.  Said contract is for the purchase 

of a new mid-size SUV, all-wheel drive (AWD) in an amount not to exceed 

twenty-three thousand sixty-four dollars ($23,064.00); effective June 27, 2019 

through delivery of vehicle. 

Contingent upon the availability of funds.  

Carried: XXX     Ayes: 1398      Noes:        Absent: 201 (Warsaw)    Abstain: 

Before moving on, Chairman Berwanger took an opportunity to introduce Brian